## 504652671 11/21/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4699392

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
SOMA WATER, INC.	11/20/2017	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FC BRANDS LLC		
Street Address:	146 W. 29TH STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 9W		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10001		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	14071477		
Application Number:	62463471		
Application Number:	29581695		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)824-2020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617.488.8100

Email:dyoung@pierceatwood.comCorrespondent Name:PIERCE ATWOOD LLPAddress Line 1:100 SUMMER STREET

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: LOCATION INFORMATION, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANNON M. VITTENGL	
SIGNATURE:	/ShannonMVittengl/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2017	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=FCC - Assignment - Soma Water, Inc to FC Brands LLC (W6437888x7AC2E)#page1.tif source=FCC - Assignment - Soma Water, Inc to FC Brands LLC (W6437888x7AC2E)#page2.tif source=FCC - Assignment - Soma Water, Inc to FC Brands LLC (W6437888x7AC2E)#page3.tif

PATENT 504652671 REEL: 044491 FRAME: 0429

# **ASSIGNMENT**

**WHEREAS**, Soma Water, Inc. a corporation organized and existing under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, doing business at 711 Scott Street, San Francisco, CA 94117, hereinafter ("Soma"), is the current Assignee of the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Appendix A; and

WHEREAS, FC Brands LLC, a Company organized and existing under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware doing business at 146 W. 29<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 9W, New York, NY 10001, hereinafter ("FC Brands"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications listed in the attached Appendix A and the inventions therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon said applications or for the improvements therein contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Soma, its successors and assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications listed in the attached Appendix A and the inventions therein contained, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention, in whatsoever countries, including all provisional, divisional, renewal, substitution, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, re-examination and Convention applications based upon said invention or upon said application, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said Letters Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by FC Brands, its successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by Soma if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Soma hereby authorizes FC Brands to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions in the name of FC Brands, or otherwise as FC Brands may deem advisable, under any International Convention or otherwise.

And Soma hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said patent applications and Letters Patents listed in the attached Appendix A to FC Brands, as assignee of Soma's entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as FC Brands may direct in accordance

{W6412306.1}

Assignment - Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 044491 FRAME: 0430 with this instrument of assignment.

Soma hereby represents and warrants that there are no rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein and that Soma will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interest granted herein, and that Soma has sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto FC Brands, its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may reasonably be deemed necessary by FC Brands to enable FC Brands, its successors or assigns, to file applications for the inventions in any country where it may elect to file such applications, and that may be necessary to vest in FC Brands, its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application or applications may be filed.

And Soma further covenants and agrees, in consideration of the premises, that Soma, its executors and administrators, will at any time, upon request, communicate to FC Brands, its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the inventions and the improvements contained therein and the history thereof, known to Soma or its executors and administrators, and that it will testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do by FC Brands or its successors and assigns.

		Michael Del Ponte have hereunto set my hand and sea
this $\frac{2151}{2017}$ day of	november,	
		Michael Del Ponte
		CEO, Soma Water, Inc.
Date Witness Signed:	11/20/17	LEM
Date Withess Signed.		[Witness signature]
		Heather Kauffman
		[Witness Printed Name]

 $\{W6412306.1\}$ 

Assignment - Page 2 of 3

# **APPENDIX A**

Assignment:
Assignor: Soma Water, Inc.
Assignee: FC Brands LLC

Docket No.	Title of Invention	Appl.	Filing	Pat.	Issue
		Serial No.	Date	No.	Date
FCC-001US(01)	WATER FILTRATION	14/071,477	11/04/13		
	APPARATUS WITH				
	COMPOSTABLE FILTER				
FCC-003US(01)	COFFEE/TEA WATER	62/463,471	02/24/17		
, ,	FILTRATION MATERIAL				
FCC-004US(01)	WATER BOTTLE	29/581,695	10/20/16		

{W6412306.1}

Assignment - Page 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 11/21/2017** 

**PATENT** REEL: 044491 FRAME: 0432